
 

 

 

 

 

    
  

                   

  
  

 
 

    
 

      
 

 

   
        

   
        

           
     

     
      

   
     

         
        

  
     

 
     

      
    

    
             

       
 

   
  

 
   

    
 
        
 
 
 
        
        
 

 

Brooke T. Paup, Chairwoman 

Bobby Janecka, Commissioner 

Catarina R. Gonzales, Commissioner 

Kelly Keel, Executive Director 

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 
Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution 

August 22, 2025 

To: Persons on the Attached Mailing List (via email only) 

Re: Application by East Williamson County Municipal Utility District 1 for a new TPDES Permit No. 
WQ0016351001; TCEQ Docket No. 2025-1048-MWD 

The above-referenced matter is scheduled to be considered by the Texas Commission on Environmental 
Quality (Commission) at its September 10, 2025, Agenda meeting. On August 21, 2025, East Williamson County 
Municipal Utility District No. 1 (Applicant or East Williamson County Municipal Utility District 1) and First 
United Bank filed their Joint Motion to Abate (Motion) in this matter. First United Bank is not the Applicant and 
has not filed a comment or hearing request in this matter but claims to be an interested party. The Motion alleges 
that, after the subject TPDES application was filed, the owner of the property where the proposed wastewater 
treatment plant will be located entered Chapter 7 involuntary bankruptcy and that the property where the plant 
will be located is now owned by First United Bank as a creditor in bankruptcy.  The Motion asserts that First 
United Bank is currently in the process of selling the property to a new owner who is not identified in the 
application. The Motion contends that because circumstances have significantly changed since the application 
was filed, which may result in amendment or even withdrawal, there is no current need or urgency for the 
Commission to consider the hearing request at its upcoming Agenda, and an abatement is justified. The Applicant 
and First United Bank have conferred with hearing requestor, Jonah Water Special Utility District, the Executive 
Director, and the Office of Public Interest Counsel, and none oppose a 120-day abatement.  

With the Motion, the Applicant has sought continuance regarding the Commission’s consideration of its 
Application. TCEQ’s Executive Director and Office of Public Interest Council have both indicated that they are 
unopposed to a continuance of this matter.  Pursuant to 30 TAC § 10.4 and the Commission’s Resolution issued 
on February 2, 2009, Docket No. 2009-0059-RES, this matter is hereby continued and will be set for the 
Commission’s agenda at a future date to be determined by the General Counsel. Specific details as to the date, 
time, and meeting location will be sent to all parties if, and when, the matter is set for agenda. 

The Applicant is instructed to report to the General Counsel the status of its application by November 
21, 2025. 

If you have any questions about the public meeting or related matters, please contact Todd Burkey 
at Todd.Burkey@tceq.texas.gov. 

Sincerely, 

Mary Smith 
General Counsel 

Mailing List 

P.O. Box 13087 • Austin, Texas 78711-3087 • 512-239-1000 • tceq.texas.gov 

How is our customer service? tceq.texas.gov/customersurvey 
printed on recycled paper 

http://www.tceq.state.tx.us/
mailto:Todd.Burkey@tceq.texas.gov
https://tceq.texas.gov/customersurvey


 
  

 
 

 
  

 
 

 
 

 
  

 
 

 
 

 
  

 
 

 
 

 
  

 
 

  
  

 
  

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

   
 

 
  

  
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

  
  

  
  

 
 

 
 

  
 

 
 

  
 

 
 

  
 

 
 

  
 

 
 

  
 

 
 

  
  

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

 
  

 
 

 
  

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

Mailing List 
East Williamson County MUD 1 

TCEQ Docket No. 2025-1048-MWD 

Michael Wilson, Vice President 
East Williamson County MUD 1 
c/o SKLaw 
1980 Post Oak Boulevard, Suite 1380 
Houston, Texas 77056 
ewcmud1@sklaw.us 

Steve Ihnen, P.E., District Engineer 
Bleyl Engineering 
7701 San Felip Boulevard, Suite 200 
Austin, Texas 78729 
sihnen@bleylengineering.com 

Mark Adam, P.E., District Engineer 
Bleyl Engineering 
10515 Rodgers Road 
Houston, Texas 77070 
mwadam@bleyengineering.com 

Joshua J. Kahn 
Sanford Kuhl Hagan Kugle Parker Kahn LLP 
1330 Post Oak Boulevard, Suite 2650 
Houston, Texas 77056 
Kahn@sklaw.us 

Maris Marshall Chambers 
Spencer Fane LLP 
816 Congress Ave., Suite 1200 
Austin, Texas 78701-2442 
mchambers@spencerfane.com 

Helen Gilbert 
7000 N. Mopac Expy. 
Austin, Texas 78731 -3027 
hgilbert@bartonbensonjones.com 

The Honorable Terry G. Cook 
Precinct 1 Commissioner 
Williamson County 
1801 E. Old Settlers Blvd, Suite 110 
Round Rock, Texas 78664-1905 
terry.cook@wilco.org 
terry.cook@wilcotx.gov 
Commissioner1@wilco.org 
Commissioner1@wilcotx.gov 

Tiffany Malzahn 
Brazos River Authority 
4600 Cobbs Dr. 
Waco, Texas 76710-3008 
tiffanym@brazos.org 

Michael L. Parsons 
The Carlton Law Firm PLLC 
4301 Westbank Dr., Suite B130 
Austin, Texas 78746-6568 
michael@carltonlawaustin.com 

Todd Galiga 
Ryan Rakowitz 
TCEQ Environmental Law Division MC 173 
P.O. Box 13087 
Austin, Texas 78711-3087 
512/239-0600 FAX 512/239-0606 
todd.galiga@tceq.texas.gov 
ryan.rakowitz@tceq.texas.gov 

Sujata Sinha 
TCEQ Water Quality Division MC 148 
P.O. Box 13087 
Austin, Texas 78711-3087 
512/239-4570 FAX 512/239-4430 
sujata.sinha@tceq.texas.gov 

Garrett Arthur 
Pranjal M. Mehta 
TCEQ Office of Public Interest Counsel MC 103 
P.O. Box 13087 
Austin, Texas 78711-3087 
512/239-6363  FAX 512/239-6377 
garrett.arthur@tceq.texas.gov 
pranjal.mehta@tceq.texas.gov 

Docket Clerk 
TCEQ Office of Chief Clerk MC 105 
P.O. Box 13087 
Austin, Texas 78711-3087 
512/239-3300  FAX 512/239-3311 
https://www14.tceq.texas.gov/epic/eFiling/ 

Ryan Vise 
TCEQ External Relations Division MC 118 
P.O. Box 13087 
Austin, Texas 78711-3087 
512/239-0010  FAX 512/239-5000 
pep@tceq.texas.gov 

Kyle Lucas 
TCEQ Alternative Dispute Resolution MC 222 
P.O. Box 13087 
Austin, Texas 78711-3087 
512/239-0687  FAX 512-239-4015  
kyle.lucas@tceq.texas.gov 
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